
5.00 * 30.00
41.25 * 20.00

10.00
5.00

30.00 0.25
35.00 2.00
40.00 5.00

45.00
50.00
60.00
70.00
75.00
80.00
35.00

7.00
15.00
15.00

5.00
20.00
15.00
15.00
20.00

Citations
Codicil 
Commissions to take Oath and Testimony 

Accounts and Schedules (Docketed)
Bond
Caveat
Certification of Inheritance Tax Paid 
Certified Copies of Instruments (Filing or Issuing)

50,001 to 75,000
75,001 to 100,000
For each additional 100,000 or fraction

MISCELLANEOUS

10,001 to 20,000
20,001 to 30,000 * (Note) - Automation Fee and JSP Fee paid at time of Probate
30,001 to 40,000
40,001 to 50,000

Estates not exceeding $1000 Request for copies per page
1,001 to 5,000 Rescan per page 
5,001 to 10,000 Short Certificates 

JCP Fee Inheritance Tax Return / Supplemental Return 
Inventory and Appraisement

LETTERS AND PROBATE Renunciations 

SURCHARGES MISCELLANEOUS
Automation Fee Exemplified Copies of Instruments (Filing or Issuing)

Franklin County Register of Wills
JOY R. HEINBAUGH - REGISTER OF WILLS

272 North Second Street
Chambersburg, PA 17201

Phone: (717) 261-3872          Fax:  (717) 709-7211

Effective: 11/17/25
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