# Franklin County Register of Wills

#### **JOY R. HEINBAUGH - REGISTER OF WILLS**

### 272 North Second Street

Chambersburg, PA 17201

#### SURCHARGES

Automation Fee	5.00 *
JCP Fee	41.25

#### **LETTERS AND PROBATE**

Estates not exceeding \$1000	30.00
1,001 to 5,000	35.00
5,001 to 10,000	40.00
10,001 to 20,000	45.00
20,001 to 30,000	50.00
30,001 to 40,000	60.00
40,001 to 50,000	70.00
50,001 to 75,000	75.00
75,001 to 100,000	80.00
For each additional 100,000 or fraction	35.00

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Accounts and Schedules (Docketed)	7.00
Bond	15.00
Caveat	15.00
Certification of Inheritance Tax Paid	5.00
Certified Copies of Instruments (Filing or Issuing)	20.00
Citations	15.00
Codicil	15.00
Commissions to take Oath and Testimony	20.00

## MISCELLANEOUS

Effective: 11/17/25

Exemplified Copies of Instruments (Filing or Issuing)	30.00
Inheritance Tax Return / Supplemental Return	20.00
Inventory and Appraisement	10.00
Renunciations	5.00
Request for copies per page	0.25
Rescan per page	2.00
Short Certificates	5.00

<sup>\* (</sup>Note) - Automation Fee and JSP Fee paid at time of Probate